tax reduced the costs for industry by about 8.5%100; corporate income tax was reduced to 

24%101. In the area of deregulation some steps were taken to ease the entry for new firms to 

the market, when the number of business activities requiring licensing was reduced from five 

hundred to one hundred102. 

99 Shevtsova L. Putin’s Russia. Washington: Carnegie Endowment for International Pease (2003) pp 19-24.  
100 Ahrend A. “Accounting for Russia’s Post-Crisis Growth”. Working Paper N 404. OECD Economics